| ' L}q \
b } D IN THE CIRCUIT CGURT OF MOBILE COUNIY, ALADAK:. AT IAW Y

_ ; CASE NO. 39047 - HOCKLANDER [iiyje
*******************************************************************.*
CM.A. MARSAL, NICHOLAS KEARNEY — MAE GILLOM | JURY

& KIRTLEY W. BROWN

vs. 3uit for $25,000,00 damages for breach of duty
(PA1tff alleges Deft did not discover an exigting
break or fracture of PLtff's foot by X-ray)

™t
*To

3, Eli\cﬁf‘ﬂOﬁ CIRCUIT;

HEERk k k

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES THOMAS HOSPITAL; THOMAS HOSPITAL, INC., and ABC COMPANY, being the company or N.J.
& JOHNSTON o corporation engaged in the operation of ahospital at which the plaintiff's left
DONALD F. PIERCE : foot was X-rayed in the City of Fairhope, Baldwin County, Alabama on to-wit,
the 27th day of May, 1971, which name is otherwise unknown to the plaintiff but
I ) <5 3 1 B o B ¢ duppliell by hnfefidhent Gilfeit hgcdrtdinetl,* Jointiy* dnd SEvETRILY * * F % ok kX * x4 X

PLEADINGS, IOCESS, ETC, : FILING DATE

*

B % % % k & Kk k k k % k k Xk *****$*-«4:::1*******************************w******************
1. Complaint & Summons 5=25=72 *0 & S served on Thomas Hospital; Thomas Hospital, Inc. by service on Thomas

“Hospital; Thomas Hospital, Inc. on June 2, 1972,

2, Plea in Abagtement 6m20~72

June 28, 1972 - Plea in Abatement sustained; Case ordered transferred
to t he Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama,
' /s/ Joseph M, Hocklander, Judge 45-708

*
*
Ed
*
*
*
*
*
k1
%
*
*
*
S
®
*

I B R L

I, JOHW B, MANDEVILLE, in my capecity 48 Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabaita, hereby certify that the above
is a true and correct transcript of all the minutes, orders and other proceedings in the-gbove styled case in this. Court,
In Witness wherenf I hawve hereunto set my hand and gttached my Official Sea(gis sucht Clerk ?s aid Court at Mobile, Mobile

County, Alabgua, on this the 29Lh day of June C1e 72 . y L
e e s 1B o o e e A e —— ’7 Lo N - )
(it e bzl &t cn OF ek

'_qugdfég;C;;




MAE GILLOM,
Plaintiff,
VS

THOMAS HOSPITAL; THOMAS
HOSPITAL, INC. and ABC
COMPANY, being the company
or corporation engaged in the
operation of a hospital at
which the plaintiff's left foot
was X-rayed in the City of
Fairhope, Baldwin County,
~Alabama, on to-wit, the

27th day of May, 1971,

which name is otherwise
unknown to the plaintiff

but which will be supplied

by amendment when ascer-
tained, jointly and severally,

Defendants.

e R T - T T I S

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

OF MOBILE COUNTY

ALABAMA

AT LAW

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff claims of the defendants, jointly and severally, the sum of

$25,000.00 as damages for that heretofore and on to-wit, the 27th dav of

May, 1971, the defendants were engaged in the operation and conduct of a

hospital in the city of Fairhope, Baldwin County, Alabama. for the

diagnosis, care and treatment of physical ailments for hire and reward-and - -

that on to-wit, the 27th day of May, 1971, plaintiff submitted herself to the

diagnosis, care and treatment of the defendants and plaintiff further avers

that the defendants then and there undertook for hire and reward to be paid

to them to diagnose, care and treat the plaintiff medically and to furnish

the proper diagnosis,care and treatment for the physical injury which the

plaintiff was then and there inflicted with, namely, to-wit, a broken or




.._‘)__
fractured foot, and while plaintiff was in said hospital on said occasion
it then and there became and was the duty of the defendants to exercise
reagonable care, skill and diligence in and about said diagnosis, care and
‘treatment of plaintiff's physical injuries. Plaintiff further avers that
defendants’ agents, servants O employees, while acting within the line and
scope of their employment with the defendants, negligently failed to use
reasonable care in and about said diagnosis, care and treatment of the
plaintiff in that they did not discover by an X-ray examination an existing
break or fracture of plaintiff's left foot and as a direct and proximate
consequence of the aforesaid negligence of the defendants the plaintiff
suffered physical pain and mental anguish and was caused to incur medical

expenses in and about efforts to cure said injury and was further caused

to lose time from gainful employment, "all for which plaintiff sues.

M. A. MARSAL,.»?NICHOLAS KEARNEY,
KIRTLEY W BROWN, Attorneys for
Plaintiff, 7 S

By: / 7 f\s Jo

/7\rtley,-W. Brown

i

7

Ty.

Plaintiff

A

Gfands) Trial By Ju

1
) 4
e /V
s i g

rti@yﬂw_; Brown -
/

f‘//

Serve Defendants: L

"

Morphy Avenue
TFairhope, Alabama




CC LAW 6 - 5M-

THE STATE OF AL

MOBILE COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT

To Any Sheriff of the State of Alabama:

You are hereby commanded to summon

_ THOMAS HOSPITAL: TEOMAS HOSPITAL, INC. and ABC COMPANY, being the

__companvy or corporation enzaged in the operation of a hospital at

Wi el the piaintiffts lefit foot-was X-rayed ip the City af Fairhope.

__Baldwin County, Alsbama, on to-wit, the 27th dav of May. 1971, which

name ig obherwise pnknown to the plaintiff but which will_be suppliied

by smendmeni when ascertained, joingly snd severally

to appear within thirty days from service of this process, in the Circuit Court of Mobils County, Alabama,

at the place of hoiding the same, then and there to answer the complaint of

MAT, CTTT.OM

WITNESS: John E. Mandeville, Clerk of said Court, this...257% day of —MAY ,19.22

,f\! , (_ et A Vs A

Pod 4 E e o A i ; -

Attests e /Ll 2 A S e 4L L
/ Clerk
:/

Received day of ., 19 and on day
of 19 , I served a copy of

the within on

by service on

RAY D. BRIDGES, SHERIFF

By. D.S.




\& | DOCKET
M CIVIL DIVISION
I

7y
/@ IRCUIT COUR

MOBILE COUNTY

T

B N
23k
(N FE

f{/ .
7y
/

MAE GILLOM

By service pn

Recelved

VS. Complaint and Summons

THOMAS HOSPITAL, ET AL

2 lested 25 TH day of . MAY 1912
h T T

[l 1)

Defendant’'s Address

PP e
VAN L0

RTI I
AR IR L TR
MNIE ON B/C T 4

s MORPHY AVENUE

w ) FATRHOPE, ALABAMA

E% C) \ B L b
5w B " MAY 3 11972
g Z‘g e I . i J_{\l . NG
S g g 02 S B

= <o 4 : _-

& r B oa i - -

ﬁ 5 0 o208 KIRTLIEY W. BROWN

S ¢ i B

Plaintiff's Attoreey




™
et

£

- THOMAS HOSPITAL; THOMAS

_Alabama, on to-wit, the

MAE GILLOM, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintiff,
Vs

OF MOBILE COUNTY
HOSPITAL, INC. and ABC
COMPANY, being the company
or corporation engaged in the
operation of a hospital at
which the plaintiff's left foot
was X-rayed in the City of
Fairhope, Baldwin County,

ALABAMA

27th day of May, 1971,
which name is otherwise
unknown to the plaintiff

but which will be supplied
by amendment when ascer-
tained, jointly and severally,

AT LAW

g B Sl W e e el S Sl W 3l 3

. Defendants..

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff claims of the defendants, jointly and severally, the sum of
$25,000.00 as damages for that heretofore and on to-wit, the 27th day of
May, 1971, the defendants were engaged in the operation and conduct of a

hospital in the city of Fairhope, Baldwin County, Alabama, for the

- diagnosis, care and treatment of physical ailments for hire and reward and

that on to-wit, the 27th day of May, 1971, plaintiff submitted herself to the
diagnosis, care and treatment of the defendants and plaintiff further avers
that the defendants then and there undertook for hire and reward to be paid
to them to diagnose, care and treat the plaintiff medically and to furnish
the proper diagnosis,care and treatment for the physical injury which the

plaintiff was then and there inflicted with, namely, to-wit, a broken or




_2..
fractured foot, and while plaintiff was in said hospital on said occasion
/it then and there became and was the duty of the defendants to exercise
reasonable care, gkill and diligence in and about said diagnosis, care and
treatment of plaintiff's physical injuries. Plaintiff further avers that
defendants’ agents, servants or employees, while acting within the line and
scope of their employment with the defendants, negligently failed to use
reasonable care in and about said diagnosis, care and treatment of the
- plaintiff in that they did not discover by an X-ray examination an existing
break or fracture of plaintiff's left foot and as a direct and proximate
consequence of the aforesaid negligence of the defendants the plaintiff
suffered physical pain and mental anguish and was caused to incur medical_

expenses in and about efforts to cure said injury and was further caused

~ to lose time from gainful employment, all for which plaintiff sues.

2

M.A. MARSAL, ;NICHOLAS KEARNEY,
KIRTLEY W, BROWN Attorne s for
Plaintiff, i

£ Ki rtley W. BI'OWH

By:

'J
Plaintiff E{e/mands]Trlal By ]ury

/

o 4 W
/K/rtley W, Brown -~
a

" Serve Defendants: &

Morphy Avenue
Fairhope, Alabama




MAE GILLOM, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
Plaintiff OF MOBILE COUNTY,

vs. ALABAMA

THOMAS HOSPITAL; THOMAS AT LAW

HOSPITAL, INC., and ABC

COMPANY, being the company

or corporation engaged in

the operation of a hospital

at which the plaintiff's left

foot was X-rayed in the

City of Fairhope, Baldwin County,

Alabama, on to-wit, the

27th day of May, 1971, which

name 1s otherwise unknown to

the plaintiff but which will

be supplied by amendment

when ascertained, jointly é

and severally, -
i

CASE NO. 39047 '

Defendants.

PLEA IN ABATEMENT

Comes now the defendant, Thomas HQSPital, and appears
solely and specially for the purpose of pleading in
abatement, and for no other purpose, and, pleading
in abatement, assigns the following separate and several
pleas in abatement to each separate and several count

of the complaint filed herein, separately and severally:

1. That the action filed herein for damages is
based upon the alleged negligence of the defendant hospital
which negligence occurred in the City of Fairhope, Baldwin
County, Alabama, at the defendant's hospital; that this
defendant, Thomas Hospital, is, and was at the time of
the alleged negligent acts which caused plaintiff damage
and for which plaintiff sues, a corporation organized and
operated under the provisions of Act No. 46, Acts of the
Legislature of Alabama of 1949, Regular Session, Page 64,
Approved June 2, 1949, to operate a public hospital under

the name of "Baldwin County Eastern Shore Hospital Board,"




1ocatéd in Baldwin County, Alabama; that this defendant
does business in Baldwin County, Alabama by agent but does
not do business in Mobile County, Alabama within the
meaning of Title 7, Section 60, Code of Alabama 1958 as
recompiled; therefore, venue of this action is improperly

placed in the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama.

2. For that the action brought by the plaintiff
against the defendant Thomas Hospital claims damages for
personal injury of the plaintiff resulting directly
and proximately frqm the negligence of the defendant and
at the time and place alleged in the complaint, and prior
thereto, and presently, the defendant is a domestic
corporation whose correct name is '"Baldwin County Eastern
Shore Hospital Board", incorporated pursuant to Title 22,
Section 204 (18, etc. Code of Alabama 1958, as revised)
which operated a hospital kngwn as "'"Thomas Hospitalf
in Baldwin County, Alabama, wherein it does business by
agent, and plaintiff, at the time of the alleged negligence
of the defendant resulting in the personal injury of the
plaintiff, was a resident of Baldwin County, Alabama;
therefore, as provided in Title 7, Section 60, Code of
Alabama of 1958, as revised, the venue of this action 1is
improper in the Circuilt Court of Mobile County, Alabama
and such action must be brought only in the Circuit Court

of Baldwin County, Alabama.

3. That the true name of the named defendant
"Thomas Hospital' is not as set forth in said complaint
but that its true name is now, was at the time of the

commencement of this suit and has been at all times




since then "Baldwin County Eastern Shore Hospital Beard",
and that it is now, was at the time of the commencement
of this suit and has been at all times since then a corpo-

ration, all of which is hereby verified.

4, That there is not now, was not at the time of the
commencement of this suit and has not been at any time since

then any such defendant entity as "Thomas Hospital’.

5. That the true name of said named defendant is
"Baldwin County Eastern Shore Hospital Board", a corpora-
tion, and that said corporation is immune from sult under

the doctrine of governmental immunity.

6. That the true name of said defendant 1s
“Baldwin County Eastern Shore Hospital Board", a
corporation, and that said corporation is immune from suit
under the doctrine of governmental immunity in that said
corporation was organized and is operated under the
provisions of Act 46, Acts of the Legislature of Alabama

of 1949, Regular Session, p. 64, approved June 2, 19489.

WHEREFORE, this defendant prays that this action shall
be abated as to this defendant, and this defendant allowed

its costs in making this plea in abatement.

¢ TN / .

N D R
T;ﬁal Counsel for the Defendant

OF COUNSEL:

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES AND JOMNSTON




STATE OF ALABAMA:
COUNTY OF BALDWIN:

Before me, _  'CeLia WARREN o » a Notary
Public in and for said County in said State, comes Claud
Clark, Jr., who, after first being duly sworn, deposes
and says that he is the Administrator of the Thomas
Hospital and has knowledge of the facts set forth in
each of the above pleas in abate nt, agd that,suchsfacts

are true and correct.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this.the A9
day of ___JunE » 1972, - . T -
oy . AT e
C/ﬁi&w/ S gl
Notary Public, Bddwin County,” . '
Alabama PR

X
CL CLARK, JR.

o
el

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have mailed a true and
correct copy of the foregoing pleading to Kirtley W.
Brown, Esq., Attorney for Plaintiff by depositing a
copy of same in the United States mail, postage prepaid,

addressed to said attormey at his offilce in Mobile,
Alabama on this, the <2 day of L~ .. &

v




WEDNESDAY, JUNE 28, 1972

MAE GILLOM

PLEA IN ABATENENT
SUSTAINED, CASE CRDERED
TRANSFERRED TO THE CIRCUIT
COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
ALABAMA

HOCKLANDER -vS- 39047

THOMAS HOSPITAL; THOMAS HOSPITAL,
INC., and ABC COMPANY, being the
company or corporation engaged in
the operation of a hospital at which
the plaintiff's left foot was x-rayed
in the City of Fairhope, Baldwin
County, #lazbama on to-wit, the

27th day of May, 1971, which name

is otherwise unknown to the plain-
£iff but which will be supplied by
amendment when ascertained, Jointly
and Severally

S b N St Wit St N N Nt Rt Nt Bt b b N Ve S

This day in open Court came the parties by their attorneys, and
defendant’s Plez in Abstement filed June 20, 1972 to the complaint in
this cause, coming on to be heard, and being argued by cousel and under=
stood by the Court;

It is ordered and adjudged by the Court that the said defendants?
Plea in Abstement filed June 20, 1972 to the complaint in this cause be,
and the same is hereby sustained and case ordered transferred to the
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama.

Minute Book | 45
Page 708




c.c. Law—aM VO-68

STATE OF ALABAMA, }

E CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
COUNTY OF MOBILE | IN THE CIRCU

I, JOEN E. MANDEVILLE, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alebama, do hereby

yol
certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct ¢opy of ORDER OF COURT

as rendered by the said Circuit Court on the 28th day of . dune , 1972, in the cause

entitled No. . 39047 - MAE GITLOM

, Plaintiff,
THOMAS HOSPITAL; THOMAS HOSPITAL, INC., etc.

—_ VEersus —

Defendant, (CHGETRERXITKITXIMXIN a2 the same remains of record in this office In

Minute Book No. &5 ... , Page No.... 708 ..

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Court at office

in the City of Mobile, Alabama, cn this the 29%thaay of _dune , 18 72. .
ATTEST:

lerk, Circuit Court, Mobile County, Alabama.




ISION, CIRCUIT COURT,

MAE GILLOM Plasatiff

vs,
THOMAS HOSPITAL; THOMAS HOSPITAL, INC., etc. Defendant

(Act No. 740, Reg. Seszlon Ala. Leglolature 1957
Appvd. Sept. 20, 1867)
(Amend See. 21, Title 11, Code Ala. 1240)

(Act No. E71, Reg. Ses. Leg. 1955)
(Amend Sec. 34 and 100, Title 11, Code Ala, 1940)

CLERK'S FEES l Plest, Deft. SHERIFF'S FEES Pltff. Deft.
Suits for $100 or less — oo 8.00 Serving Summons & Complaints__...-$ 3.00 17.€0
Suits for over $100 but less Serving Writ of Garnishment..__.... 3.00
than $1,000 10.00 Serving Sci Fa-Notices cwovamomm 300
20 100 Serving Writ of Discovery.mmomm—_. 300
Suits for §1,000 and over ... e 2000 Levying Attachment & Return..... 12.00
Suits in detinue, ejectment, ete. .omm.. 10.00 Executing Writ Possession.. ... 10.00
Seizing personal property
Suits not otherwise provided ... 10.00 under Writ of Detinue. ... 1200
Servi i , ¢ TR 1.50
Writs, Mandamus, Prohibition, ete. .. 15.00 _ SrVing subpoenas, cac
Impaneliing Jury oo 75
Appeals from Court General Taking & Approving Bend_....—._. 400
Sessions 15.00 Collecting Costs Execution ... e 3.00
Appeals from Probate Court ... e 20,00 Serving Contempt Writ —oocoooome 300
Making Decd for Property Sold_.___. 500
Appeals from JP Courts ooose v 6.00 Commission, collecting money
on executions, 1st $500-5%
Appeals from State Dept of Pub. $500-$1000-4 %, over $1000-3%
Safety, and other State || | |l | || meoemeeeememeeeo o oo s
Agencies 10.00 - - e e e
17100
Workmen’s Compensation Settle. ... 10.00 T B
Totaloc oo
Garnishment on Judgment oo . 8.00
Order of Sale, Motions to sell. .o 6.00
Recording executions from State
AGENCIES  —oooomeeoeoereresrr e 3.00 RECAPITULATION
Cert. Copy of Record - per
80 Clerk e e 20 80
100 words oo eeeem e - W15
Taking Appeal Bond v TS SHETIEE e 17 00
Record for Supreme Court etc., et
per 100 words —eeeceervrniirnn I 1 | R T A | Dt Court  —— o
g Witness Fees wommo—memmmmm e
A .
'l Copies of Record for Supreme Commissioner’s Fees - oooommmmen
Court, per 100 WOrdS —ooeorre 05 Certificate of Judgment oo
Checking - including Reporters Judgment -
Transeript of Evidence ... 10.00 10% Damages ——ee—ecememmm— e
. Int t - ——
Certifying Abstract in lien of Sn eres ; 1000 4
t her’ $10.00 day).————
Transeript 'on Appeal oeen - 500 enographer’s fees (§ ay)
Hospital Reeords ’
Collecting Money on Judgments Advertisement
over 30 days old; % the pex- Garnishee’s FE68 mmm oot
centage allowed Sheriffs ... _§ Library Fee 1.50 1,50
Trial Tax (County) - ———o 1.50 1[50
Trial Tax (State) 1.50 1150
"""" $ Fair Trial Tax (State) _ooee—ceeue— 200 2 koo
20180 - Z|00
Total .. $ Court Adm. Fund - 200

$45230
I respectfully beg to advise that if this bill

for costs is not paid before

19____, it will be my unpleasant duty to issue

execution for same.

JOHN E. MANDEVILLE, Clerk




